In accordance with 7

Rule 18.7 of th

Inl;:fvencyo(Ent_:Iand & I— I Q 0 3

e e o Notice of progress report in voluntary

e

Companies House

192 of the Insolw o
sarass, 0 winding up

. —

3

@

o ]

I *A7BOLYL4*

A6 26/07/2018 #156
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

-* Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

cmprrt o [5 [7 [ [5 [0 [5[5 °

Company name in full |Poilard Beaumont Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) David Frederick
Surname Wilson

Liquidator's address
Building name/number [ 29 Park Sguare West
Street | Leeds

Post town i LS1 2PQ

County/Region |

e [ [ [ [T [
Country

Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s)

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building namefnumber

6 0ther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liquidator.

Post town
County/Region

|
|
|
I
Postcode ’_ ’_-’_— ’_rl_ |—— |——

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

9 bl [fofils

To date e

oh bl fllils -

7

Progress report

O  The progress report is attached

Sign and date ,

Liquidator’s signature

Signature date

X :@y

2[5 [ofr Plofils

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

" Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information an this form will appear on the
public record.

coacmme David Frederick Wilson

E Where to send

tompayame — DFW Associates

Adgress 29 Park Square West
[ Leeds

|

[ o LS12PQ

=
= TITTIrrr
:

e (1133907940
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number ratch the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

B You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies Hause,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies Hause.

04/17 Version 1.0




The affairs, business and property of the Company are being dealt with by the Liquidator, who acts as
the Company’s agent and without personal liability.

Liquidator’s Annual Report to Members

/
Pollard Beaumont Limited — In Liquidation

For the period 24™ July 2017 to 23" July 2018

This report has been produced by the Liquidator solely to comply with his statutory duty to report to members
and creditors on the progress of the Liquidation. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied
upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Pollard Beaumoent Limited



Contents

1. Statutory Information

o

Progress during the Period

3,  OQutcome for Creditors

b

Liguidator’s Remuneration, Expenses & Disbursements

5.  Outstanding Matters and Conclusion

Appendices
1. Appendix 1 — Receipts and Payments Account for the period 24" July 2017 to 23 July 2018

2.  Appendix 2 — Details of the Time Incurred in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 for
the period 24" July 2017 to 23™ July 2018

3. DFW Charging Policy and Charge Out Rates

4.  Extract from Rules 18.9 and 18.34 (Creditors® Rights)

Abbreviations

For the purposes of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act” Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” Insnlvency (Fngland and Wales) Rules 2016
“MVL iMiembers Voluntary Liquidation

“the Liquidator” David Frederick Wilson

EC Regulations

Council Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are classed as ‘main proceedings’ as defined in
Article 3(1) of that regulation.

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Number: 05775938

Date of Incorporation: 10" April 2006

Principal Activity: 99999 — Dormant Company

Previous Name: None

Trading Name: None

Registered Office: 29 Park Square West, L.eeds, LS1 2PQ

Former Registered Office: Ashroyd Business Park, Ashroyds Way, Hoyland, Barnsley, South

Yorkshire S74 9SB

Pollard Beaumont Limited



Former Trading Address: Ashroyd Business Park, Ashroyds Way, Hoyland, Barnsley, South
Yorkshire S74 9SB

Share Capital: 100,000 Ordinary Shares at £1 each
Shareholders: Universal Components (UK) Limited (100,000 Ordinary Shares)
Directors: Appointed Resigned
David Richard Kiernan  13™ May 2008 -
Paul Roberts 25" November 2011 -
Mortgage & Charges: None

2. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments during the Period

There have been no transactions during the period.

3. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors
There are no creditors of this classification.

Preferential Creditors

There are no creditors of this ¢lassification.

Unsecured Creditors

There are no creditors of this ¢lassification.

4. LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION DISBURSEMENTS & EXPENSES

The Liquidator’s remuneration was set at a fixed fee of £1,500 plus VAT plus disbursements. This amount has
been paid by an independent third party. A SIP 9 showing the time costs analysis is attached.

Disbursements

There have been no disbursements or expenses paid during the period.

5. OUTSTANDING MATTERS AND CONCLUSION

I am yet to obtain tax clearance for the company, once this has been completed, T will be in a position to pay the
final distribution to the members and close the Liquidation.

Should you have any further queries please contact my office on (113 390 7940, alternatively direct any emails
to james.nutta (a ociates.co.uk .

Dated: 25% July N

David Frederick Wilson
Liquidator of Pollard Beaumont Limited

Pollard Beaumont Limited



Pollard Beaumont Limited
(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Declaration From 24/07/2017 From 24/07/2017

of Solvency To 23/07/2018 To 23/07/2018
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
. 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00
BALANCE - 23 July 2018 0.00
Note:

David Frederick Wilson
Ligquidator

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04



00'081 0020l 08¢ 06'c a00 00Q 00°0 SINOH [e30L
000 000 00°0 000 Q0°C 000 Qoo Buipe. |
000 goo 000 oc'e 060 000 ooaQ Sjessy jo uolesieay
000 00C o0 o] 000 000 ooe sucefisaau]
00’081 Q005 0S¢ 08¢ 000 Qo0 aco s.oypail)
a0 o Q00 000 jsleXs} oc o 000 [sloxe} SRRl Jlvads 95D
00°0&i o00'zsz oF' | or'k 000 000 oco Buiue|d 3 uWpPY
{3) ey yeg poddng S[RUGI352J04d

Apnoy abesoy {3) 10 awp) SANCH [e10L R SJUEISISEY J01uag JIYI0 1abeuep Iauped uCIIUNY YIOpA JO LOREDISSe|D)

810Z/20/EZ 0L £102/20/4T 1Wiold
180d 3po9 19loid
pajiLl Juowineag pie|iod - LC00TAN

Alewwng 1509 @ awi] 6dIS - Anug swi]



DFW Associates Charging Policy
Introduction

This note applies where a licenced insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an insolvent estate
and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the time properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies
where further information is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder’s fees. Following a passing of the
resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance requires that such
information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of expenses or
disbursements to recover the costs of facilities provided by the firm and where payments are to be made to outside parties
in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance requires that such charges
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder’s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

Office Holder’s Fees in Respect of the Administration of the insolvent estate.

The office holder will delegate tasks to colleagues. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal
with the more difficult aspects of the case and ensures that work is allocated and completed at the appropriate level.
There are various staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows the staff working on the case with the office holder to allocate
their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below.

Expenses incurred By Office Holder In Respect Of the Administration of Insolvent Estates

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

= Category | disbursements (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly related to the case
usually outsourced to a third party. Once these items of expenditure are incurred they are immediately charged
tu the case.

»  Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the case
which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable method of calculation.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval)
»  Car Mileage is charged at a rate of 45p per mile
=  Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a category 1 disbursement)
»  EHxpenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in addition to the
2 categories referred to above best practice guidance indicates that where payments are made to outside
parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest these should be treated as
category 2 disbursements
(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will not be charged
to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the
item satisfies the test of a category | disbursement.
=  Telephone and facsimile
»  Printing and photocopying
= Stationery

DFW Charge-out Rate

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.
Principal Associate 375
Senior Associate 220

Junior 180



EXTRACT FROM THE INSOLVENCY RULES (ENGLAND AND WALES) 2016
Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy
Rule 18.9

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule
18.4(1)(b), (¢} or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

{b} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question);

() members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
{e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed
with the court {as applicable} within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the
case of an application by more than one member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

£
Ly

R Tails!
i

e ol A E 4l i aale]
pridy dlhp tbd M i

gn Emaeamn T
Liv ddadvhalidol
(b) providing some of the information requested; or

(c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide
the information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must
inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.

(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as
the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph {6).



EXTRACT FROM THE INSOLVENCY RULES (ENGLAND AND WALES) 2016

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that remuneration
Or expenses are excessive

Rule 18.34

(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2} on the grounds that—

{a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or

(¢) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,

{b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(ii} the permission of the court, or

(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—

{1} timinbers of U company with ai lgasi 10%0 ol e toial voilug tigils ol all the wembers baving ik
tight to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(ity a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the
applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”).



